

07-5687-CV

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



JOE IBARZABAL, JENS CHRISTIAN SORENSEN, BILLY F. ADAMS, JUDY ADAMS,
MACK D. YOAKUM, L. VERMELL YOAKUM, PATSY D. DEVEAU and ESTATE OF
CHARLES DEVEAU, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MORGAN STANLEY DW, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York (White Plains)*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

DONALD M. FEFERMAN, P.C.
Donald M. Feferman
615 Upper Broadway, Suite 1450
Wells Fargo Tower
Corpus Christi, Texas 78477
361-883-1830

LAW OFFICES OF STEVE A. BUCHWALTER
Steve A. Buchwalter
16133 Ventura Boulevard
Encino, California 91436
818-501-8987

SHEPHERD SMITH & EDWARDS LLP
Kirk G. Smith
1010 Lamar Street, Suite 900
Houston, Texas 77002
713-227-2400

CHRISTOPHER J. GRAY, P.C.
Christopher J. Gray
460 Park Avenue, 21st Floor
New York, New York 10022
212-838-3221

LOUIS F. BURKE, P.C.
Louis F. Burke
Leslie Wybiral
460 Park Avenue, 21st Floor
New York, New York 10022
212-682-1700

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT MORGAN STANLEY’S GRATUITOUS AND SELF-SERVING REWRITE OF THE WELL-PLEADED ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINT	1
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT MORGAN STANLEY’S ARTIFICIAL ARGUMENT THAT THIS CLASS ACTION CASE CONSTITUTES A CHALLENGE TO AN ARBITRATION AWARD	8
III. WHETHER CERTAIN PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY RELEASE IS AN ISSUE PROPERLY RAISED BY AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE THAT WAS NOT PROPERLY RAISED IN THE DISTRICT COURT	14
IV. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF GBL § 349	16
V. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT	21
VI. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM FOR FRAUD	23
VII. PLAINTIFF IBARZABAL’S CLAIM IS NOT BARRED BY THE DOCTRINE OF RES JUDICATA	27
V. CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Abrahams v. Appellate Division of Supreme Court,
473 F. Supp. 2d 550 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....7

Allen v. McCurry,
449 U.S. 90, 101 S.Ct. 411 (1980).....27

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007).....7

Bio-Vita, Ltd. v. Rausch,
759 F.Supp. 33 (D. Mass. 1991) (under Massachusetts law)20

Bloch v. Prudential-Bache Securities,
707 F. Supp. 189 (D. N.J. 1989)22

Citibank, N.A. v. K-H Corp.,
968 F.2d 1489 (2d Cir. 1992).....23

Coheleach v. Bear, Stegns & Co.,
440 F. Supp. 2d 338 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....6

Conley v. Gibson,
355 U.S. 41 (1957).....7

Corey v. New York Stock Exchange,
691 F.2d 1205 (6th Cir. 1982)11, 12

Cosmos v. Hassett,
886 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1989).....25

Cumberland Oil Corp. v. Thropp,
791 F.2d 1037 (2d Cir. 1986).....23

Cyber Media Grp., Inc. v. Island Mortg. Network, Inc.,
183 F.Supp.2d 559 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)18

Fisher v. Plessy Co. Ltd.,
103 F.R.D. 150 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)25, 26

Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Management LLC,
376 F. Supp. 2d 38525

<u>Frota v. Prudential-Bache Securities, Inc.</u> , 639 F. Supp. 1186 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	22
<u>Genesco</u> , 593 F. Supp. at 752	18
<u>Gulf Petro. Trading Co., Inc. v. Nigerian National Petro. Co.</u> , 512 F.3d 742 (5 th Cir. 2008)	13
<u>Hayden v. County of Nassau</u> , 180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir.1999).....	7
<u>Hofmayer v. Dean Witter & Co.</u> , 459 F. Supp. 733 (N.D. Cal.1978).....	21
<u>Holowecki v. Federal Exp. Corp.</u> , 440 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2006), <u>aff'd</u> , 552 U.S. —, 128 S. Ct. 1147 (2008).....	8, 15
<u>In re Carter-Wallace Inc. Sec. Litigation</u> , 220 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2000).....	25
<u>In re Scholastic Corp.</u> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001).....	25
<u>International Audiotext Network, Inc. v. America Telegraph & Telegraph Co.</u> , 62 F.3d 69 (2d Cir.1995).....	15
<u>Iqbal v. Hasty</u> , 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007).....	7
<u>Komanoff v. Mabon, Nugent & Co.</u> , 884 F. Supp. 848 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	21
<u>Lange v. H. Hentz & Co.</u> , 418 F. Supp. 1376 (N.D. Tex. 1976)	22
<u>Lantz v. Private Satellite Television, Inc.</u> , 813 F. Supp. 554 (E.D. Mich. 1993).....	22
<u>McKenna v. Wright</u> , 386 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2004).....	14, 15
<u>Mian v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Securities Corp.</u> , 7 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1993).....	12, 13

<u>Mihara v. Dean Witter & Co., Inc.</u> , 619 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1980)	22
<u>Miley v. Oppenheimer & Co., Inc.</u> , 637 F.2d 318 (5th Cir. 1981)	22
<u>N.L.R.B. v. United Technologies Corp.</u> , 706 F.2d 1254 (2d Cir. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 61 U.S.L.W. 3478 (1993).....	27
<u>Novak, v. Kasaks</u> , 216 F. 3d 300	24, 25
<u>Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore</u> , 439 U.S. 322, 99 S.Ct. 645, 58 L.Ed.2d 552 (1979).....	27
<u>Pelman v. McDonald's Corp.</u> , 396 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2005).....	21
<u>Pisciotta"); Decker v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</u> , 205 F.3d 906 (6th Cir. 2000).....	9, 10, 11
<u>Polidoro v. Chubb Corp.</u> , 386 F. Supp. 2d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	18
<u>Porn v. National Grange Mutual Insurance Co.</u> , 93 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 1996).....	28
<u>Prudential Securities Inc. v. Hornsby</u> , 865 F.Supp. 447 (N.D. Ill. 1994)	9, 10, 11
<u>Quintana v. Morgan Stanley DW, Inc.</u> , 05-cv-21401 (S.D. Fla. 2005)	9
<u>Sheppard v. Beerman</u> , 18 F.3d 147 (2d Cir.1994).....	7
<u>Sole Resort, S.A. de C.V. v. Allure Resorts Management, LLC</u> , 450 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2006).....	13
<u>Suez Equity Investors, L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank</u> , 250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001).....	25
<u>In re Sumitomo Copper Litigation v. Credit Lyonnais Rouse, Ltd.</u> , 262 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2001).....	25

<u>U.S. Parole Commission v. Geraghty,</u> 445 U.S. 388, 100 S.Ct. 1202 (1980).....	20
<u>Velez v. Levy,</u> 401 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005).....	8
<u>Volt Information Sciences v. Board of Trustees,</u> 489 U.S. 468, 109 S.Ct. 1384, 103 L.Ed.2d 685 (1989).....	13
<u>Yoder v. Orthomolecular Nutrition Institute, Inc.,</u> 751 F.2d 555 (2d Cir. 1985).....	25

STATE CASES

<u>Ackerman v. Price Waterhouse,</u> 252 A.D.2d 179, 683 N.Y.S.2d 179 (1st Dept 1998).....	25
<u>Anonymous v. CVS Corp.,</u> 188 Misc.2d 616 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 1, 2001) <i>grant of class certification affirmed</i> , 293 A.D.2d 285 (1 st Dept. 2002)	16, 20
<u>Goldman v. Geico General Insurance Co.,</u> 292 A.D.2d 162, 739 N.Y.S.2d 360 (1st Dep't 2002).....	17
<u>Hart v. Moore,</u> 155 Misc.2d 203 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., July 6, 1992)	17, 18
<u>Jo Ann Homes at Bellmore, Inc. v. Dworetz,</u> 25 N.Y.2d 112, 302 N.Y.S.2d 799, 250 N.E.2d 214 (1969).....	23
<u>Lefkowitz v. ITM, Inc.,</u> 52 Misc.2d 39 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Sept. 29, 1966).....	23
<u>McDonald v. North Shore Yacht Sales, Inc.,</u> 134 Misc. 2d 910, 513 N.Y.S.2d 590 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. 1987).....	16
<u>Meyerson v. Prime Realty Services, LLC,</u> 7 Misc.3d 911, 796 N.Y.S.2d 848 (Sup. Ct. N.Y., Feb. 28, 2005)	19, 20
<u>Oswego Laborers' Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank,</u> 85 N.Y.2d 20 (1995)	16, 17, 18, 20
<u>Pisciotta, Decker, and Hornsby, Pisciotta v. Shearson Lehman Brothers, Inc.,</u> 629 A.2d 520 (D.C. 1993)	9

<u>Remsburg v. Docusearch, Inc.</u> , 149 N.H. 148, 816 A.2d 101 (2003)	20
--	----

DOCKETED CASES

<u>Davantzis v. Painewebber Inc.</u> , No. 20032/2000, 2001 WL 1423519, (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Nassau Cty. July 23, 2001)	22
---	----

<u>Dunn v. Northgate Ford, Inc.</u> , Index Nos. 2003-0179, 2003-0180, 2004 WL 189780 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 7, 2004).....	17
---	----

<u>Prodex, Inc. v. Legg Mason Wood Walker, Inc.</u> , Civ. A. No. 86-1950, 1987 WL 6329	22
--	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 10	8, 11, 12
Article III of the U. S. Constitution	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	7, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	7, 8, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23	13
SEC Rule 10b-5	25

STATE STATUTES

GBL § 349.....	10, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
----------------	----------------------------

TREATISES

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 24(b)	27
---	----

MISCELLANEOUS

NASD Rule 2110	3
NASD Rule 3110	3
NASD Rule 8210.....	3

NASD Rule 10301	6, 11
NYSE Rule 405.....	21
